## State Fair of Louisiana 2023

## **Competitive Exhibits**

## JUNIOR DIVISION GENERAL RULES

- 1. Competition open to residents of Louisiana, Arkansas, and Texas 9 18 years old by December 31, 2022. The Junior Division entries will be accepted and judged in two separate age groups; 9-13 years of age and 14-18 years of age as of December 31 of the current year.
- 2. All expenses to and from the State Fair will be borne by the exhibitor.
- 3. All mailed exhibits must be sent prepaid and received by Thursday, October 19, 2023 to address as follows:

Competitive Exhibits State Fair of Louisiana 3701 Hudson Shreveport, Louisiana 71109

Mailed exhibits MUST contain postage and self-addressed label for return if exhibit cannot be picked up.

- 4. All exhibits will be entered on Thursday, October 19, 2023 at 12:00 p.m. until 5:30 p.m.
- 5. All clothing and home furnishing exhibits must be sent in protective packaging.
- 6. Complete the entry card, listing articles with a complete description to be shown, giving complete name, correct mailing address, age and phone number enclosed with exhibit when shipping.
- 7. All exhibits entered are at the risk of the exhibitor. Neither the State Fair of Louisiana nor any of its representatives are responsible for any loss or damage to any exhibit. Proper care will be exercised by the management of the State Fair of Louisiana to protect the exhibits. THE STATE FAIR OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES DO NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR ANY EXHIBIT.
- 8. Only one article may be entered by an exhibitor for each class.
- 9. NO ARTICLE PREVIOUSLY EXHIBITED AT THE STATE FAIR OF LOUISIANA WILL BE ELIGIBLE FOR COMPETITION.

Prizes will be awarded only on articles deemed worthy of the prize by the judge(s).

PREMIUM CHECKS MUST BE CASHED WITHIN 60 DAYS OF RECEIPT, NO DUPLICATE CHECKS WILL BE ISSUED.

- 10. The judging of all exhibits in this department will begin on, Friday, October 20, 2023, and is not open to the public.
- 11. EXHIBITS WILL BE RELEASED 12:00 P.M. 5:30 P.M. ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023. NO ITEMS WILL BE RELEASED PRIOR TO THIS DATE AND TIME. ALL ITEMS NOT PICKED UP AT THIS TIME WILL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE STATE FAIR OF LOUISIANA.
- 12. Winners will be displayed. Other items may be displayed at the discretion of the Director.

## **Ouestions:**

Cathy Judd – Director of Competitive Exhibits 307 N. Homer St., #101
Ruston, Louisiana 71270
318-251-5134 Office
cjudd@agcenter.lsu.edu